

# 10-4524

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

In re ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Petitioner.*

---

FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
CASE NO. 04-CV-2799-NG-VVP AND RELATED CASES

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN IN  
SUPPORT OF ARAB BANK, PLC'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Christopher M. Curran

Nicole E. Erb

**WHITE & CASE**<sup>LLP</sup>

701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

Facsimile: + 1 202 639 9355

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE KINGDOM’S POSITION.....1

DISCUSSION .....3

I. The Kingdom Enjoys Friendly Relations With The United States .....3

II. Arab Bank Is A Preeminent Financial Institution In The Kingdom  
And Surrounding Region.....5

III. The Sanctions Order Infringes On The Kingdom’s Sovereignty .....6

A. Banks Are Highly Regulated In The Kingdom.....6

B. Arab Bank Attempted To Comply With Both The Jordanian  
Banking Law And U.S. Discovery Rules.....9

C. Punishing Arab Bank For Complying With Jordanian Law Is  
An Affront To The Kingdom’s Sovereignty .....10

IV. The Sanctions Order Poses Grave Risks To The Region.....13

CONCLUSION .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Société Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers*, 357 U.S. 197, 211 (1958).....11

*Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.*, 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....11

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 6801(a) .....8

15 U.S.C. § 6802.....8

JORDANIAN LAW

Banking Law No. 28 of 2000..... 7-8

Penal Code No. 16 of 1960 .....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.A. Mann, *The Doctrine of International Jurisdiction Revisited after Twenty Years*, Recueil des Cours, Vol. 186 (1984) .....11

*Oppenheim’s International Law* (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1996).....11

*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States* § 441 ..... 10-11

United Nations International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, G.A. Res. 54/109 1, U.N. Doc. A/RES/54/109 (Dec. 9, 1999) .....12

United Nations Security Council Resolution 1373, S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001) .....12
